

ABITIBI METALS CORP.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

Introduction

The following Management's Discussion & Analysis ("MD&A") of Abitibi Metals Corp (the "Company") for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2026 has been prepared to provide material updates to the business operations, liquidity and capital resources of the Company since its last annual Management's Discussion & Analysis ("Annual MD&A") for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This MD&A does not provide a general update to the Annual MD&A, or reflect any non-material events since the date of the Annual MD&A.

This MD&A has been prepared as of June 1, 2026, in compliance with section 2.2.1 of Form 51-102F1, in accordance with National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Annual MD&A, audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, together with the notes thereto, and unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2026, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. The Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the financial information contained in this MD&A are prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

For the purposes of preparing this MD&A, management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors (the "Board"), considers the materiality of information. Information is considered material if: (i) such information results in, or would reasonably be expected to result in, a significant change in the market price or value of the Company's common shares; (ii) there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it important in making an investment decision; or (iii) it would significantly alter the total mix of information available to investors. Management, in conjunction with the Board, evaluates materiality with reference to all relevant circumstances, including potential market sensitivity.

Further information about the Company and its operations can be obtained from the offices of the Company or from www.sedarplus.ca.

Caution Regarding Forward Looking Statements

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are projections of events, revenues, income, future economic performance or management's plans and objectives for future operations. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by the use of terminology such as "may", "should", "expects", "plans", "anticipates", "believes", "estimates", "predicts", "potential" or "continue" or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. Examples of forward-looking statements made in this MD&A include statements about the Company's business plans; the costs and timing of its developments; its future investments and allocation of capital resources; success of acquiring an asset or business; requirements for additional capital. These statements are only predictions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, including: general economic and business conditions, our lack of operating history; conclusions or economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; failure of any asset or business acquired to operate as anticipated; delays in financing or incompleteness of business or asset acquisition, any of which may cause our or our industry's actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

While these forward-looking statements and any assumptions upon which they are based are made in good faith and reflect our current judgment regarding the direction of the Company's business, actual results will

almost always vary, sometimes materially, from any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions or other future performance suggested herein. Except as required by applicable law, including the securities laws of Canada, the Company does not intend to update any of the forward-looking statements to conform these statements to actual results.

Corporate History

The Company was incorporated as Goldseek Resources Inc. under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on September 21, 2018. The principal business of the Company is to explore, evaluate and then acquire mineral properties.

On February 14, 2020, the Company filed a non-offering prospectus and became a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Ontario.

The Company's common shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange on March 9, 2020 under the stock symbol "GSK".

On October 13, 2023, the Company changed its name to Abitibi Metals Corp. and the Company's trading symbol on the CSE changed to "AMQ".

The principal business office of the Company is located at 1231 Huron Street, London, Ontario Canada, N5Y 4L1.

Description of Business

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property interests.

Exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the period ended March 31, 2026 were as follows:

	Bonanza (\$)	Horizon (\$)	Beschefer (\$)	B26 (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance, June 30, 2025	1,074,199	650,579	3,524,690	16,974,747	22,224,215
Acquisition	7,084	Nil	462	2,813,366	2,820,912
Exploration:					
Camp	Nil	Nil	Nil	61,208	61,208
Consulting	Nil	Nil	523	633,760	634,283
Drilling	4,009	Nil	378	11,016,288	11,020,675
Geochemistry	15,991	Nil	Nil	46,821	62,812
Surveying and geophysics	Nil	Nil	Nil	162,198	162,198
Tax credits received	Nil	Nil	Nil	(155,241)	(155,241)
Balance, March 31, 2026	1,101,283	650,579	3,526,053	31,553,147	36,831,062

Bonanza Property

The Bonanza Property is comprised of 92 claims totaling 5,212 hectares. The Bonanza Property is located near the Municipality of Senneterre, in the Province of Québec.

On October 11, 2018, the Company signed a purchase agreement with Delford Investments Inc., Jonathon Deluce, Bradel Properties Ltd. (a shareholder of the Company) and Delinks Holdings Ltd. (a shareholder of the Company) (collectively, the "Bonanza Sellers") to purchase the property, including surface rights, mineral rights and personal property and permits associated with the Bonanza Property. In terms of the agreement, the Company issued 6,000,000 shares to satisfy the acquisition of a 100% interest in the property, subject to NSR. The Bonanza sellers have retained an undivided royalty equal to a 3.0% of the Net Smelter Returns in respect to any production from the Bonanza Property.

On June 6, 2023, the Company entered into an option agreement with Mabel Ventures Inc. ("Mabel"), a private British Columbia company, wherein Mabel has the right to earn 51% interest in the Bonanza Project. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement:

- Mabel may acquire a 25% interest in the project by incurring \$100,000 of expenditures and issuing 500,000 common shares to the Company (received) on or before December 31, 2023.
- Following the acquisition of the initial 25% interest in the project, Mabel may acquire a further 26% interest by incurring \$150,000 of expenditures on or before December 31, 2024 (completed).

In the event that Mabel exercised all or a portion of the option, at the conclusion of the option period, the parties will enter into a joint venture to advance the development of the project.

Horizon Property

The Horizon Property is comprised of 171 claims totaling 2,421 hectares. The Horizon Property is located roughly 40 kilometres east of Marathon, Ontario and 55 kilometres west of White River, Ontario situated in the Wabikoba Lake area of Ontario.

Under the terms of two option agreements, dated February 22, 2019, the Company earned a 100% interest, net of NSR, in the claims by issuing 3,650,000 shares of Company to the vendors. The vendors involved in each option agreement will retain a 3.0% net smelter royalty (the "NSR").

The Company acquired 100% interest in the Horizon North-West property on July 21, 2020. The property is subject to a 3.0% NSR. Pursuant to the definitive agreement, the Company issued 40,000 shares valued at \$16,200. The Company can purchase half of the NSR royalty at any time for \$1,500,000 from the legacy royalty holders.

Southern Arm Property

On April 22, 2020, the Company acquired the Southern Arm Property, consisting of 62 claims, by direct staking. On May 26, 2020, the Company acquired additional 8 claims from Midland Exploration Inc. ("Midland"). The agreement for the property acquisition is as follows:

- The 8 claims were acquired through an exchange of properties agreement with Midland whereby the Company exchanged its Quevillon North Property. The Company granted to Midland a 2% NSR on the Property with a 1% buyback option for \$1 million. Midland agreed to assume the 2% NSR payable on the Quevillon North property as described below:
- The Quevillon North property was acquired by the Company on May 12, 2020. Pursuant to a definitive agreement, the Company acquired 100% interest, subject to a 2% NSR, in the Quevillon North property from two vendors which owned the property as to 50% each, and one vendor was a company controlled by the CEO of the Company. The terms of the purchase were as follows:
 - Upon CSE acceptance, pay \$1,000 in cash (paid) and issue 15,000 shares of the (issued with fair value of \$4,500); and
 - The Company can purchase 1% (or 1/2) of the NSR at any time for \$1 million. The royalty was agreed to be assumed by Midland under the terms of the exchange of properties agreement.

On July 17, 2024, the Company entered into an option agreement with Usha Resources Ltd. ("USHA"), wherein USHA has the right to purchase 100% interest in the Southern Arm Property, subject to a 2% NSR. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, USHA can exercise the option to acquire the property by:

- Issuing 2,500,000 shares on the effective date of the agreement (completed);

- Issuing 2,500,000 shares on or before the first anniversary of the effective date of the agreement; and
- Incurring \$2,000,000 in exploration expenditures on or before the second anniversary of the effective date of the agreement.

Val D'Or North Property

In November 2020, the Company acquired the Val D'Or North Property, consisting of 143 claims, through direct staking.

In February 2022, the Company updated its exploration targets after receiving the 2021 survey results and completing an updated interpretation. See the February 15, 2022 news release for details.

On October 5, 2024, the Company entered into an option agreement with Forty Pillars Mining Corp. ("Forty"), wherein Forty has the right to purchase 100% interest in the Val D'Or North Property, subject to a 3% NSR. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, Forty can exercise the option to acquire the property by:

- Issuing 2,500,000 shares on the effective date of the agreement (completed);
- Issuing 2,500,000 shares on or before the six-month anniversary of the effective date of the agreement; and
- Incurring \$3,000,000 in exploration expenditures on or before the second anniversary of the effective date of the agreement.

Beschefer Property

In February 2021, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% of the Beschefer Property from Wallbridge Mining Company Limited. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, the Company can exercise the option to acquire the property by:

- Incurring \$3,000,000 in exploration expenditures on or before the fourth anniversary; and
- Issuing a total of 4,283,672 common shares of the Company over 4 years.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Company completed its 100% earn-in. The Beschefer property is subject to a 1% and a 2% NSR on any future commercial production.

In February 2023, the Company acquired 100% ownership of additional claims expanding the Beschefer property. For consideration, the Company made a cash payment of \$5,000 and issued 600,000 common shares (valued at \$27,000). The additional claims are subject to a 2% NSR, half of which can be purchased at any time for \$1,000,000.

Highlights of the best intersections include:

- 4.92 g/t gold over 28.65 metres in hole BE-21-02 (including 11.39 g/t over 9.1m);
- 55.63 g/t gold over 5.57 metres in hole BE13-038 (including 224 g/t over 1.23m; 13.95 g/t over 0.68m and 13.70 g/t over 0.73m);
- 13.07 g/t gold over 8.75 metres in hole B12-014 (including 58.5 g/t over 1.5m);
- 3.56 g/t gold over 28.4 metres in hole B14-006 (including 7.42 g/t over 5.5m), and
- 10.28 g/t gold over 8.00 metres in hole B14-35 (including 86.74 g/t over 0.60m).

True width in these sections vary between 89% and 99% of the intercepted width.

B26

On November 15, 2023, the Company signed a definitive agreement (the "Definitive Agreement") to acquire up to 80% of the B26 Deposit ("B26") from SOQUEM Inc. ("SOQUEM"). Pursuant to the terms of the Definitive Agreement, the Company has the right to earn an 80% interest in B26 through a two-phase option:

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Company earned undivided 50% interest in B26 by,

- Making a cash payment of \$50,000 and issuing 5% of the Company's total issued and outstanding common shares on the effective date of Definitive Agreement (completed);
- Making a cash payment of \$50,000, topping up shares to 9.9% based on the total issued and outstanding shares on the first anniversary of the effective date, and incurring \$1,000,000 in aggregate work expenditure on or before the first anniversary of the effective date of Definitive Agreement (completed);
- Making a cash payment of \$100,000, topping up shares to 9.9% based on the total issued and outstanding shares on November 15, 2025, and incurring \$4,000,000 in aggregate work expenditure on or before November 15, 2025 (completed); and
- Making a cash payment of \$200,000, topping up shares to 9.9% based on the total issued and outstanding shares on November 15, 2027, and incurring \$7,500,000 in aggregate work expenditure on or before November 15, 2027 (completed).

In March 2026, the Company exercised the option to acquire an additional 30% interest for a total undivided 80% interest in B26:

- The Company shall finance and deliver a PEA, as defined under National Instrument 43-101;
- Issue shares to top up SOQUEM's total equity ownership to 9.9% of common shares;
- Make a cash payment of \$1,000,000 less reduction calculated below; and
- Incur further work expenditures of \$7,000,000 on B26 within 3 years of the Company exercising the 50% option.

The Company will determine the value of shares issued to top-up SOQUEM based on a 10-day weighted average preceding the date of issuance, which will be deducted from the \$1,000,000 cash requirement above.

The project converted into a joint venture with the Company taking 80% of the future development expenditures and SOQUEM taking 20% of the future development expenditures.

B26 is subject to a 2% NSR granted to SOQUEM. The Company has the right to buy back 1% of the NSR for \$2,000,000.

On January 13, 2026, the Company announced the commencement of its significant and fully funded 2026 Phase 4 drill program totaling approximately 40,000 metres.

On February 5, 2026, the Company announced the results of an updated mineral resource estimate for the B26 polymetallic deposit incorporating 42,980 metres of drilling completed across 37 holes, 16 wedges and 1 hole extension as part of the successful 2024 and 2025 Phase 2 and Phase 3 drill programs.

On March 20, 2026, the Company filed the NI 43-101 technical report for the B26 Deposit.

Other Corporate Highlights

On July 8, 2025, the Company granted 75,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.275 per share for a period of 2 years from the grant date, vesting immediately.

On October 20, 2025, the Company granted 350,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.325 per share for a period of 5 years from the grant date, vesting immediately.

On December 16, 2025, the Company closed a bought-deal offering, wherein the Company issued 20,182,500 charity flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.57 per share and 13,144,500 hard dollar common shares at a price of \$0.35 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$16,104,600. The Company recorded a flow-through liability premium of \$4,440,150 at the time of the financing. The Company paid finders' fees and other share issue costs totaling \$1,194,638.

On December 31, 2025, the Company granted 1,950,000 stock options and 460,000 RSUs to consultants of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.40 per share for a period of 3 years from the grant date. Of the 1,950,000 stock options granted, 1,500,000 stock options vested immediately, and 450,000 stock options vested 50% on grant date and 50% on one year from grant date. 275,000 RSUs vested immediately, 70,000 RSUs will vest in one year from the grant date, 70,000 RSUs will vest in two years from the date of grant, and 45,000 RSUs will vest in three years from the date of grant.

On January 7, 2026, the Company granted 250,000 stock options and 300,000 RSUs to a consultant of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share for a period of 5 years from the grant date, vesting immediately. The RSUs vest 1/3 in 10 months from the grant date, 1/3 on the second anniversary of the grant date, and 1/3 on the third anniversary of the grant date.

On January 15, 2026, the Company announced the appointment of David Bernier as Chief Operating Officer.

On January 15, 2026, the Company granted 400,000 stock options to officers and consultants of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.55 per share for a period of 5 years from the grant date. The options vests 1/3 on the first anniversary of the grant date, 1/3 on the second anniversary of the grant date, and 1/3 on the third anniversary of the grant date.

On February 13, 2026, the Company granted 150,000 stock options and 80,000 RSUs to consultants of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.80 per share for a period of 3 years from the grant date. Of the 150,000 stock options granted, 25,000 stock options vested immediately, 58,333 stock options vested on the first anniversary of the grant date, 33,333 stock options vested on the second anniversary of the grant date, and 33,334 stock options vested on the third anniversary of the grant date.

On February 23, 2026, the Company issued 3,793,864 common shares (valued at \$2,807,459) to SOQUEM pursuant to the B26 Definitive Agreement.

On March 12, 2026, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options and 1,100,000 RSUs to the directors and officers of the Company. The stock options grant the holder the option to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.85 per share for a period of 5 years from the grant date. Of the 1,000,000 stock options granted, 750,000 stock options vested immediately, 83,333 stock options vested on the first anniversary of the grant date, 83,333 stock options vested on the second anniversary of the grant date, and 83,334 stock options vested on the third anniversary of the grant date. Of the 1,100,000 RSUs granted,

600,000 RSUs vest on the first anniversary of the grant date, 250,000 RSUs vest on the second anniversary of the grant date, and 250,000 RSUs vest on the third anniversary of the grant date.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2026, 1,000,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$100,000 and 59,300 RSUs were converted into common shares of the Company.

Overall Performance

The Company is an exploration stage issuer engaged in the business of acquisition, exploration and, if warranted, development of mineral properties. As such, the Company has not had any revenues since inception. The Company does not expect to generate any revenues in the foreseeable future. The Company expects to continue to incur expenses as work is performed to explore and develop its mineral property.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the mineral property contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company's future performance is largely tied to the outcome of future exploration and the overall financial markets.

The recoverability of minerals from the Company's mineral property is dependent upon, among other things, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to continue to explore and develop its property, and upon future profitable production. Uncertainty in credit markets has led to increased difficulties in raising and borrowing funds. As a result, the Company may have difficulties raising equity financing for the purposes of exploration and development of the Company's mineral property, without diluting the interests of current shareholders of the Company.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2026 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

The Company's net loss totaled \$120,606 during the three months ended March 31, 2026, with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.00 (2025 – net loss of \$1,107,742, with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.01). The change in net loss was principally due to the following:

- Consulting increased to \$179,891 for the three months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$51,800) due to increased fees paid to management and external consultants.
- Investor relations increased to \$672,078 for the three months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$583,049) reflecting higher marketing and promotional expenditures in 2026.
- Share-based payments increased to \$784,816 for the three months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$122,333). Share-based payments vary depending on the vesting of stock options and RSUs granted.
- Reversal of flow-through premium increased to \$1,697,418 for the three months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$125,138). Reversal of flow-through premium is related to the reduction of the premium on flow-through shares based on qualifying exploration expenditures incurred during the period.
- Gain on marketable securities increased to \$10,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 – loss of \$125,000) due to the fluctuations in the value of the Company's marketable securities.

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2026 Compared with Nine Months Ended March 31, 2025

The Company's net income totaled \$743,825 during the nine months ended March 31, 2026, with basic and diluted income per share of \$0.00 (2025 – net loss of \$1,335,160, with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.01). The change in net income was principally due to the following:

- Consulting increased to \$401,956 for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$155,800) due to increased fees paid to management and external consultants.

- Investor relations increased to \$1,498,943 for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$968,194) reflecting higher marketing and promotional expenditures in 2026.
- Share-based payments increased to \$1,536,981 for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$766,862). Share-based payments vary depending on the vesting of stock options and RSUs granted.
- Reversal of flow-through premium increased to \$4,390,115 for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$804,778). Reversal of flow-through premium is related to the reduction of the premium on flow-through shares based on qualifying exploration expenditures incurred during the period.
- Gain on marketable securities increased to \$202,500 for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 – loss of \$380,000) due to the fluctuations in the value of the Company's marketable securities.
- Option income decreased to \$nil for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (2025 - \$279,330) as the Company entered into option agreements for its Southern Arm and Val D'Or North properties in 2025.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there are significant risks of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include:

- Recoverable amount of its exploration and evaluation assets: Management assesses whether it is likely that exploration and evaluation costs incurred will be recovered through successful exploration and development or sale of the asset under review. Furthermore, the assessment as to whether economically recoverable reserves exist is itself an estimation process. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period when the new information becomes available.

The most significant judgments in the Company's financial statements include:

- The Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.
- Deferred tax assets and liabilities: The measurement of the deferred tax provision is subject to uncertainty associated with the timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by tax authorities. The estimation of deferred taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. For deferred tax calculation purposes, management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

New Accounting Standards

Adoption of new accounting standards

The following new accounting pronouncement is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026 and has been incorporated into the interim financial statements:

- Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) which is effective for periods on or after January 1, 2026.

There were no changes to the financial statements from the adoption of new accounting standards.

New accounting standards issued but not effective

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for accounting periods after March 31, 2026:

- Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18) which is effective for periods on or after January 1, 2027.

The Company does not intend to early adopt these standards. The impact of IFRS 18 on the Company's financial statements includes revised presentation of the Company's statement of income including new categories and subtotals and the addition of disclosure reconciling and describing management performance measures.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As at March 31, 2026, the Company had working capital of \$13,474,748 (June 30, 2025 - \$12,423,518).

The Company is always assessing its opportunities in this regard and will decide its course of action as its needs arise. The Company's current working capital is sufficient to meet its current and future plans for its mineral property interests, as well as meet its administrative overhead, for the next twelve months. See "Risk Factors" and "Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements".

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company did not enter into any off-balance sheet arrangements as at March 31, 2026 or as of the date of this report.

Related Party Transactions

- (i) During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2026, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$51,500 and \$106,500, respectively (2025 - \$9,500 and \$28,500, respectively) and consulting fees included in exploration and evaluation assets of \$36,000 and \$156,000, respectively (2025 - \$78,000 and \$234,000, respectively) to a company controlled by the CEO.
- (ii) During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2026, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$36,000 and \$72,000, respectively (2025 - \$10,500 and \$10,500, respectively) and consulting fees included in exploration and evaluation assets of \$44,000 and \$88,000, respectively (2025 - \$12,833 and \$12,833, respectively) to a company controlled by the Executive Vice President. As at March 31, 2026, a total of \$91,980 was owed to the Executive Vice President and this company (June 30, 2025 - \$61,317) and this amount was recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (iii) During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2026, the Company paid professional fees and regulatory fees of \$21,528 and \$43,631, respectively (2025 - \$22,150 and \$50,559, respectively) to

Marrelli Support Services Inc., DSA Filing Services Limited, and Marrelli Trust Company Limited, together known as the "Marrelli Group", for an employee of Marrelli Group to act as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company and for bookkeeping, regulatory filing, and transfer agent services. As at March 31, 2026, \$2,637 was owed to the Marrelli Group (June 30, 2025 - \$3,061) and this amount was recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed by the related parties. The amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are on demand.

Commitments

In connection with the flow-through share financings in 2025, the Company is committed to incur qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenditures (as such term is defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) totaling \$18,736,168 by December 31, 2026. If the Company does not incur the required qualifying expenditures, it will be required to indemnify the holders of the flow-through shares for any tax and other costs payable by them as a result of the Company not making the required expenditures.

As at March 31, 2026, the Company is required to incur qualifying exploration expenditures of approximately \$10,093,000 by December 31, 2026.

Proposed Transactions

As of the date of this report, there were no proposed transactions.

Subsequent Events

On April 9, 2026, 245,550 broker warrants expired unexercised.

On May 15, 2026, the Company closed its non-brokered private placement (the "Offering") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$30,752,228. The Offering closed by way a combination of: (i) 11,764,706 charity flow-through common shares (the "CFT Shares") at a price of \$0.85 per CFT Share, and (ii) 35,779,704 hard dollar common shares (the "HD Shares") at a price of \$0.58 per HD Share, for total aggregate gross proceeds of C\$30,752,228. Discovery Silver Corp. ("Discovery") subscribed for 23,704,790 common shares which represents approximately 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on a non-diluted basis following closing of the Offering. In connection with closing of the Offering, Abitibi Metals and Discovery have entered into a participation agreement, whereby, subject to certain conditions, the Company will grant certain financing and other participation rights to enable Discovery to maintain its shareholding interest in the Company and other customary investor rights.

Outlook

The resource sector is currently experiencing a broad-based downturn as a result of the significant risk of a global recession brought about by record inflation and rapidly rising interest rates. In this environment investment in the junior resource sector is greatly impaired. The value of the gold and other metals are also volatile and could decline further. The Company is mindful of the current market environment and is managing accordingly. See "Risk Factors".

Although there can be no assurance that additional funding will be available to the Company, management believes that its projects are delivering positive results and should attract investment under normal market condition. Hence, management believes it is likely to obtain additional funding for its projects in due course.

Risk Factors

An investment in the securities of the Company is highly speculative and involves numerous and significant risks. Such investment should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume these risks and who have no need for immediate liquidity in their investment. Prospective investors should carefully consider the risk factors that have affected, and which in the future are reasonably expected to affect, the Company and its financial position. Please refer to the section entitled "Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual MD&A for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 and filed under the Company's issuer profile on www.sedarplus.ca.

Additional Information

Additional information related to the Company is available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.